

No. 24-396

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General  
of Oklahoma, *ex rel.* OKLAHOMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Oklahoma**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JOHN A. MEISER	STEVEN A. ENGEL
MEREDITH H. KESSLER	MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
LINDSAY AND MATT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MOROUN RELIGIOUS	M. SCOTT PROCTOR
LIBERTY CLINIC	DECHERT LLP
Notre Dame Law School	1900 K Street, NW
1338 Biolchini Hall of Law	Washington, DC 20006
Notre Dame, IN 46556	(202) 261-3378
	michael.mcginley@dechert.com
MICHAEL R. PERRI	
SOCORRO A. DOOLEY	BRIAN A. KULP
PERRI DUNN, PLLC	ANTHONY R. JADICK
100 N. Broadway	CORY J. KOPICKI
Suite 3280	DECHERT LLP
Oklahoma City, OK	Cira Centre
73102	2929 Arch Street
	Philadelphia, PA 19104

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 23, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Both Questions Presented Warrant Review .....	2
A. The Decision Below Entrenches A Split .....	2
B. The Decision Below Defies This Court’s Precedents .....	4
II. This Case Provides A Clean Vehicle To Resolve The Questions Presented .....	10
A. The Decision Below Does Not Rest On Adequate And Independent State Grounds .....	10
B. Respondent’s Other Vehicle Arguments Are Meritless .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	8
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022) .....	1, 5, 6
<i>Caviness v.</i> <i>Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3, 4, 12
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020) .....	4, 10
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982) .....	11
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) .....	8
<i>Logiodice v. Trs. of Me. Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	3, 4
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019) .....	4
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020) .....	9
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 3, 12
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982) .....	7, 8
<i>Robert S. v. Stetson Sch., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	3, 4

<i>S.F. Arts &amp; Ath., Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.,</i> 483 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 582 U.S. 449 (2017) .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-131(A)(3) .....	9
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-131(A)(4) .....	9
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-134(C) .....	6, 9
70 Okla. Stat. § 3-136(A)(5) .....	6, 9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Stephen D. Sugarman, <i>Is It Unconstitutional to Prohibit Faith-Based Schools from Becoming Charter Schools?</i> , 32 J.L. & Relig. 227 (2017) .....	12
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4024 (3d ed. 2024) .....	11
